SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

1 ITOAUCHON GUITIE ---vessseeerressssserrsessssecsresiss i 9-1
D ENGING SYSHEM --rvvvvessserressessesrsesssss s 9-2
B EIBCHC SYSHEM -revvessssreressssssersesssssss s 9-4
4 HydrauliC SYSTEIM -+ rreveessserrreessseerseeiisss s 9-6
5 UNGBICAITIAGE ----++++++erresessssersessssssesssesissss s 9-9
B SHIUGHUIE «+++essserereresesrereenssssssrensassssesseseassessesessassessssenssssesessensassesssensansesssnsscaees 9-10
7 WOTK @QUIPIMENE -+--vv-vessserreessssessrsesssscesessss s 9-14



SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

' GROUP 1 INTRODUCTION GUIDE

1. This section shows bolt specifications and
standard torque values needed when
mounting components to the machine.

2. Use genuine Hyundai spare parts.
We expressly point out that Hyundai will not
accept any responsibility for defects resulted
from non-genuine parts.
In such cases Hyundai cannot assume
liability for any damage.

% Only metric fasteners can be used and
incorrect fasteners may result in machine
damage or malfunction.

% Before installation, clean all the
components with a non-corrosive cleaner.
Bolts and threads must not be worn or
damaged.

9-1

29079CM00




 GROUP 2 ENGINE SYSTEM

ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

|
W Corrosion O

resistor I-I

Air cleaner
HX430L9CMO1
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m [bf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.4470.3 104122 5 M12X1.75 11.5T1.0 832172
2 M8x1.25 25105 18.113.6 6 M12X1.75 12.813.0 92.6+21.7
3 M10xX1.5 69714 49.9+10.1 7 M24xX3.0 90+9.0 651165.1
4 M10x1.5 827117 59.8712.3

9-2




COOLING SYSTEM AND FUEL TANK MOUNTING

Fuel tank

Needle valve

Radiator

Fuel filter

Fuel cooler

Air con
idle pulley

HX380L9CMO02

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M8x1.25 251705 18.1+3.6 6 M12Xx1.75 12.8£3.0 926+21.7
2 M8x1.25 4.0570.8 29.315.8 7 M16X2.0 29.7T4.5 2151325
3 M10x1.25 74115 53.5710.8 8 M20x2.5 46*5.1 333136.9
4 M10%x1.5 69714 49.9710.1 9 - 23706 16.674.3
5 M10x1.5 827117 59.8+t12.3 - -

9-3

Condenser




' GROUP 3 ELECTRIC SYSTEM

ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Work lamp

\— Washer tank

DETAIL A DETAIL B

HX380L9CMO03
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
M6x1.0 1.05£0.2 761145 3 | M10x15 6.9t1.4 49.910.1
2 M8x1.25 251705 18.1+3.6 4 M12x1.75 | 12.8%3.0 92.61T21.7




ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

Work lamp

VIEW A

Electric box

Remote control unit

DC/DC converter

DETAIL A
HX380L9CMO04
- Tightening torque
[tem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6X1.0 1.05£0.2 761145 3 M10x1.5 69+1.4 49.910.1
2 M 8Xx1.25 25%0.5 18.173.6 - - - -

9-5




' GROUP 4 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

& ©+ ——Swing motor

%14

il

HX380L9CMO05

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.0510.2 7.6+1.45 8 M12Xx1.75 147122 106T15.9
2 M8x1.25 251705 18.173.6 9 M16X2.0 29.7T45 2151325
3 M8x1.25 4.05T0.8 29.31T5.8 10 M16X2.0 35.67.1 25751
4 M10x1.5 4.810.3 347122 11 M20x2.5 46.51t25 336118.1
5 M10x1.5 69714 49.91710.1 12 M20x2.5 579158 419142
6 M10x1.5 827+1.7 59.8+t12.3 13 M20x2.5 579187 4191629
7 M12x1.75 12.813.0 92.61T21.7 14 M24 X 3.0 97.8T15 707108

9-6




HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

ATTACH PIPING

Pro relief valve Travel motor

S/acting
hose joint

4 way

solenoid valve Arm safety lock system

Solenoid valve

Arm safety

Boom safety lock system lock valve

5 Boom safety
lock valve

5
D/actinéﬁsingle pedal %,,Boom cylinder
HX380L9CMO06

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft

1 M 8x1.25 251705 18.173.6 5 | M12X1.75 12.813.0 92.6T21.7

2 M 8x125 | 4.05T0.8 29.31T5.8 M12x1.75 147122 106T15.9

3 M10x1.5 69114 49.9+10.1 M14x2.0 19.61+29 142+21.0

4

0 N o

M12x1.75 | 123%1.2 89.0+8.7 M20x2.5 57.918.7 419162.9

9-7



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 3

BOOM CYLINDER

3

Solenoid valve

Accumulator

Cartridge

ARM CYLINDER BUCKET CYLINDER
HX380L9CMO7

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft

1 | MI0x15 32+0.3 23.1+22 5 | M22x25 63 =6.0 456 +43.4

2 | M12x1.75 55+0.6 39.8+4.3 6 5.6+0.5 40.5+3.6

3 | M12x1.75 94+1.0 68.0-7.2 7 2505 18.1+£3.6

4 | M20x2.5 46+5.0 333£36.2 - -

9-8




' GROUP 5 UNDERCARRIAGE

UNDERCARRIAGE MOUNTING

ADJUST COMPONENT

Swing bearing

Track chain

Sprocket

:

component L

HX380L9CM08

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m bf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M10Xx1.5 6914 49.9%10.1 6 M20x2.5 57.916.0 419+434
2 M12x1.25 13.3=2.7 96.2t19.5 7 M24 X 1.5 140£5.0 | 1010+36.2
3 M12x1.75 12.83.0 92.6t21.7 8 M24 X 3.0 77.4x11 560180
4 M16x2.0 29.7+3.0 215217 9 M24 X 3.0 100+10 723*723
5 M16x2.0 29.7t45 215325 - -




' GROUP 6 STRUCTURE

CAB AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

Sun roof assy

Non slip plate

Striker

HX380L9CMO09

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
M6x1.0 1.0510.2 761145 4 M10x1.5 69714 49.91710.1
M 8x1.25 25*0.5 18.1+3.6 5 | M12x1.75 | 12.8%3.0 92.6+21.7
M8x1.25 | 3.43*0.7 24.8+51 6 | M24x3.0 10015 7231109




CAB INTERIOR MOUNTING

Console _.:*

box(RH)

Foot rest
Foot rest
bracket
HX380L9CM10
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6Xx1.0 1.050.2 7.6£1.45 4 | M 8x1.25 4.05*0.8 29.3t538
M8Xx1.25 25*05 18.1£3.6 5 | M10X1.5 6914 49.9110.1
M8Xx1.25 3.4310.7 248151 - -




COWLING MOUNTING

Engine hood

Side cover(

Tank cover

)

Side cover(LH

HX380L9CM11

- Tightening torque

Ibf - ft
92.6+21.7

o
e | ™
-
S | @
= || N
Ay
0
N
e.-l
N X
N | N
N
s
| o
=
61.
=2
o | H
2\~ o
Q| O
— <
n | <
ElS| <
o [+ |+
2ol
Al | ©
[Fe)
SVTe!
e11
N || X | X
|0 O
o
= | s
§—
=

9-12



COUNTERWEIGHT AND COVERS MOUNTING

Counterweight

Handle pipe

Engine under cover

Hyd tank under cover

Fuel tank under cover

Radiator under cover

3

MCV under ¢

Cab under cover

HX380L9CM12

- Tightening torque

Nl o
13
= | N | N
—
5 |©|lo
b24
3
SENINSY
|G| R
I s I
w= |l o |~
D || =
= (o)
N|»
[Te]
N Q
e13
N x| X
n ©
o3
==
m34
=
ol =
| o
= om| ~-
o || A
2| - o
o | o
- | <
o
| O]~
B s e
S|Vl
< || ©
[Fe]
QYRR
L
8l x| x
n| o2
==
§ ||«
=

9-13



' GROUP 7 WORK EQUIPMENT

J‘f Boom pin
§ Boom cylinder
- rod pin Boom P!

Arm cylinder
rod pin

5 Arm cylinder %.\ ///I o

Arm cylinder

ﬁ
Q'% SR
Boom cylinder e §
V

head pin 2 )
Boom cylinder
head pin
Arm pin
\/ B 1
Bucket cylinder >
Cover plate
e
( Z\E
\ Side cutter(LH)
&
®
control link
HX380L9CM13
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kof - m [bf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M16x2.0 29.7£45 215+32.5 3 M24 X 3.0 10015 7231109
2 M20 X 2.5 57.9+8.7 419%+62.9 4 M30x 3.5 19930 1439+217

9-14




